Chiller equipment can generate steady, unvarying sound that may create issues when located near 

noise-sensitive areas. According to the current site layout, forty-two (42) York YVFAM1650 chillers 

would be located on the roof of each data center building, totaling two hundred fifty-two (252) chillers. 

Based on the noise emission data provided for the York YVFAM1650 chiller equipment operating at 

100% load, a reference sound power level of 94.5 dB(A) was used for the chillers during all 

operational scenarios.  

Sound generated by the chillers is expected to be partially mitigated by the roof edge of the data

[...]

Battery storage cabinets contain exhaust fans which can also generate steady, unvarying sound that 

may create issues when located near noise-sensitive areas. According to the current site layout, 

seventy-two (72) battery storage cabinets would be located in the mechanical equipment yard for 

each data center building, totaling four hundred thirty-two (432) battery storage cabinets. Based on 

noise emission information for typical battery storage cabinet exhaust fans, a reference sound power 

level of 84 dB(A) was used for the exhaust fan for each battery storage cabinet. The sound from the 

simultaneous operation of the battery storage cabinets was calculated at the closest noise-sensitive